
HUMAN

E%YF
COLINTY  OF SANTA CRUZ

ADMINISTRATION
1000 Emeline  Avenue
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 4544130
Fax: (83 1) 454-4642

September 29, 2000 Agenda: October 17,200O

0 2 0  1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROGRAM

Dear Members of the Board:

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) administers two-year contracts with Santa
Cruz  Community Counseling Center (SCCCC) and Food and Nutrition Services, Inc. (FNS) to
provide coordination and direct services for the Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) program.
As part of the collaborative design of ABC, SCCCC subcontracts with several community based
organizations to deliver the range of ABC family support services at the Watsonville Family
Resource Center at La Manzana. FNS manages the multi-agency tenancy agreements at the
Center on behalf of the collaborative members and ensures coordination Center operations. As
you will recall, ABC services include intensive home visiting to families with young children,
center-based activities and child abuse treatment services. ABC is funded by a grant from the
Office  of Child Abuse Prevention and the Governor’s Office of Criminal Justice Planning, as
well as a mix of state, federal and local cash and in-kind resources.

In order to implement the second year of ABC services, it is necessary to amend the contracts to
incorporate the year two budgets (SCCCC-$241,552; FNS-$43,515). Funding for the second
year contracts in the amount of $240,8 11 was included in HRA’s FY 2000/O 1 budget; an
additional $44,256 in OCAP funding is included as unanticipated revenue. HRA is requesting
that your Board approve the attached resolution accepting and appropriating the unanticipated
revenue. In addition, we are asking your Board to approve contract amendments with SCCCC
and FNS to incorporate the year two budgets. Copies of the contracts are on file with the Clerk
of the Board



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: October 17,200O
Amendments to ABC Contracts

0202

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount
of $44,256 from the state Office of Child Abuse Prevention; and

2. Approve amendments to contracts with Santa Cruz  Community Counseling
Center and Food and Nutrition Services, Inc. to implement year two of the
Answers Benefiting Children program, and authorize the Human Resources
Agency Administrator to execute the contract amendments.

Very truly yours,

(Q/ ~~i&,l7iLd  L

Cecilia Espinola
Administrator

CE/MS(A:Boardletter(drafts)ABCyeaRcontracts-ltr.doc)

IJEGQMMENDED:

?&an A. Mauriello
County Administrative Officer

Attachments

cc: County Administrative Officer
Auditor-Controller
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center
Food and Nutrition Services, Inc.

31 2



.

0 2 0 3
BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNATICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds fromcalif. Dept.
d Social sprviypq for program: and -

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amaunt of $ 8,381
which are either in excess of those.anticipated  or are not specifically set
forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(c)/29064(b),  such funds
may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of
the Board of Supervisors;

NOV, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $i n t o

Department HRA - Family Relations

Revenue
Index Subobject

-T/c Nunber Nunber Account Name Amount

%so4 392400 0584 State Child Abuse/ABC Project 44,256

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

- T/C

02'1

Index
Nuder

392400

Expenditure
Subobject
Nunber PRJ/UCD Account Name Amount

5188 Contrib to other 44,256
Agencies-grants

i

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been
researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the
current fiscal year.

AUD60 (Rev 5/94) Page 1 of 2



0204

cOUNI'Y ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER &Re%mended to Board-

/ Not Recommended to Board

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
State of California, this day of 19
by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Cle:ck of the Board

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller
County Council
County Administrative Officer
3riqinatinq Department

AUD60 (Rev 5/94)

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

/t7
Controller) _ '. '

Page 2 of 2



-~

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST  F O R  A P P R O V A L  O F  AGREEMENT

70: Board of Supervisors
nznr

C~nty Administrative Officer FROM:
County Counsel

Human Resources Agency

Auditor-Controller

LThe Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the ottached  agreement and authorize the execution of the same,

(Dept. 1

(Date)

Said og.eement  is between the County of Santa Cruz Human Resources Agency

a n d , -
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, 195 Harvey West Blvd (Agency)

- , Santa Cruz, Ca

The agreement will provide
(Name & Address)ProJect coordination and direct services to families and children

to continue the ABC project.

Theg,gyy;;d;  .mm& oImplement the ABC project to approve amendment #2 adding $155,673

ANFihCentiVe funds PIN code090032; $30,000 of TANF support
of

and r;ervic& fun&...-

Period of the agreement is from 7/l/00
to 6/30/01

Anticipated cost is $ 241,552
( F i x e d  a m o u n t ;  M o n t h l y  r a t e ;  N o t 4

Remarks:,
contract term: 7/l/99 - 6/30/01 amendement #2 Contact: M Shippen X4419

Total contract: $I

..--- .- . ---a--, 1 -.cL.*c 1 m#- 'L'C, ,EC,(-,Eh,T ATT AI-L-I  r-fUAPl  FTFn  l=nRM  AI  II-t-74

~~~f+@affi~4rtPY
ed. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve  rhe Ff~~“B&~~~Pe&ri~~dkey

to execute the same on beholf of the

County Administrative Officer

cement approved as to form. Date

Originating  Dept. - Goldenrod

‘To Orig, Drpt. if reiected.

ADM . 2: (6/95)

State of Ca!lfornla ) ss

County of Santa Cruz )

I
ex-off,cIo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the C

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregolng  request  for approval of agree
said  Boar,j  of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admlnlstrathva  OffKar  bY an order duly enteredCounty Admlnlstrat1ve  OffGer

in the minutes of said Board On
Deputy Clerk

19 - BY

L_



Contract No. 91916

0206

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROJECT

The County of Santa Cruz,  by and through the Human Resources Agency,hereinafter
referred to as “COUNTY” and SANTA CRUZ COMMUNITY COUNSELING CENTER,
hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”, hereby amend contract number 91916 which
provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services fi-om July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2001. The purpose of this amendment is to: 1) modify the contract budget to incorporate
the year two budget and thereby to modify the total contract amount; and, 2) modify the
Scope of Work Plan to include year two goals and objectives. All other provisions of said
contract shall remain the same.

(A) Paragraph 3.A. is amended to read:

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall pay
CONTRACTOR on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the
Human Resources Agency in accordance with Exhibit “A” (Budget),
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY prior to the release of any payments
under this Agreement. In no event shall the maximum payment
made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
exceed the sum of $440,847 for the period June 1, 1999 through
June 30,200l.

(B) Exhibit “A” (Budget) is amended as attached.

cc> Exhibit “B” (“Scope of Work Plan”) is amended as attached.

I n i t i a l s &  I w 5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY

1



SIGNATURE PAGE

DATED:

DATED:q/( 4; /dv

0207

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:
Human Resources Agency Administrator

CONTRACTOR

B
Contractor’s Authorized Represemative

Ten-v  Moriartv, Executive Director
Typed Name/Title

Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center
Organization

19 A Harvey West Blvd.
Address

Santa Cruz, CA 96060
City State Zip

(831) 469 - 1700
Phone

23-727290
Tax ID #

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(ApA -pL&dY-
V

County Counsel

Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Contractor

N:lcpsadminlabcgrant\scccc  amend.doc

\



Amendment #2 0 2 0 8

EXHIBIT A

FY 1999/2000  BUDGET

(Year 1)

Agency: Santa Cruz Communitv Counseliw  Center

Program: Answers Benefiting Children Project

7 100 Emplovee Health/Retirement
I

1 3,823

7200 Payroll Taxes 5,614

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS: 67,038

8000 Professional Fees: Audit

80 10 Indep. Prof. Consultants

8 100 Sutmlies

75,830

41,448

8200 Telephone 1 2,339

8300 Postage & Shipping 1,237

8400 Occupancy Total 0

8500 Rent/Maintenance of Equip. 7,977

8600 Printing & Publications 3,28 1

8700 Travel & Transportation 3,956

8800 Conferences/Meetings

8900 Assistance to Individ. 1 2,025

9000 Membership Dues I 0
9 100 Awards and Grants 0

9200 Interest Expense 0

9300 Insurance/Bond 0

9400 Miscellaneous 1 5,960

9600 Dist. of Program Costs 1 24,083

9691 Payment/Affiliated Orgs.

TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES:

TOTAL PLANNED EXPEDITURES:
FY 1999/2000  Actual Expenditures
Balance Available (Carryover to FY 2000/01)

168,136

235,174
199,295

35,879

Page 1 of 2

3



FY 2000/2001  BUDGET

(Year 2)
0 2 0 9

Agency: Santa Cruz Communitv Counsehw  Center

Program: Answers Benefiting Children Project

7000 Salaries Total w9- 5&z.q-j30

7 100 Employee Health/Retirement 5,750

7200 Payroll Taxes 7,668

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS: 1 95,848

8000 Professional Fees: Audit

8010 Indep. Prof. Consultants

8 100 Supplies

8200 Telephone

8300 Postage & Shipping

93,200

10,580

3,000

+?a LODO

8400 Occupancy Total I 0’

8500 Rent/Maintenance of Equip. 0

8600 Printing & Publications 1,200

8700 Travel & Transportation 1,200

8800 Conferences/Meetings

8900 Assistance to Individ. 0

9000 Membership Dues
I

0

9 100 Awards and Grants 0

9200 Interest Expense 0

9300  Insurance/Bond 0

9400 Miscellaneous -$;H7-  l[, &VO

9600 Dist. of Program Costs 24,524

9691 Payment/Affiliated Orgs.

TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES: I 145,704

TOTAL PLANNED EXPEDITURES: 241,552

Page 2 of 2

N:icpsadminlabcgrant\scccontract-budatnendZ.doc

4
Initili2-1 . i-745

CONTRACTOR/COUNTY



.Rpuale3  LIEal  AIy$uoyy  3gy

pue alnpay3s  /([yWM s,xlpE?a1  LJEal:3-  1

sauyapy6 uql!J~  lie sapnlm!
)eL# IenUefl C3JnpWOJd put? hlOd  :q-1

lenueyy
6LypzJ~ pue JJeLj3  leuo~~ez!ue6JO  :e- 1

SS3X3Otld  JO NOllVfIlVA3

oo/ l-19
pa$aldluo3  XI- 1

001 l/O 1
Ag sau!lap!ns

uaU!JM  fOO/ L/9
pw Ww
sau!lap!nQ

leUJJO4Ul  :C+ 1

001 L/9
pa)alduroD  :e- 1

SfllVlS

33u!gaaw  urea] /Cleu!ld!mp!glnur
pue suo!ssas  44els lenp!A!pu!  yEkoJy$
alnpays uo!s!tuadns  qs!lqels=J  :a- 1

FaplJas
IuawaldLu!  04 sauyapy6 dolaAaa  :q-1

‘SyJWaJ!nbaJ  lapou~ Jad
LUk?aJ  pUe tieIS U!eJl  pUE?  ~!nJ3a~ :e-l

..po!Jad JE&-Z e JEVIO  SJeaA  s-0
uaJPl!F 40 sa!l!uJe4  YS!J Ie (00s 40
wnugxelu  e pue) 9zb 40 umu!u!Lu

e alas II!M $ey$  weal  6u!g!s!y,
EUJOH e c(syqe~s=J  : 1 aA!pa[qO

I

S3111A113v S3Al13m30

‘SquJe~ yIaJt2d-OM$40  a3ueua$u!euI  pue uo!~euuo~  iq a6eJnoaua  01 pue‘SquJe~ yIaJt2d-OM$40  a3ueua$u!euI  pue uo!~euuo~  iq a6eJnoaua  01 pue
‘p&j:, ayj 40 $uaLudo]anap  pue ba4es ay$ aJnsua  0) ~/(l!ure4  ay$ Bwyoddns 40 asodJnd  /CleuJ!Jd e yy~ ‘SJeah s-0 pa6e ua~p]!y~  Y$!M ys!~ le sayLue4‘p&j:, ayj 40 $uaLudo]anap  pue ba4es ay$ aJnsua  0) ~/(l!ure4  ay$ Bwyoddns 40 asodJnd  /CleuJ!Jd e yy~ ‘SJeah s-0 pa6e ua~p]!y~  Y$!M ys!~ le sayLue4
yoddns 01 pau6!sap  say/uas paseq Ja~uaa  pue au~oy-u!  ~I!M lapow ~U!J!S!A  ~LUOH  VoddnS rCl!u~t~~ ayl luauraldw!  ‘suo!leln6aJ  a~!yam!  JNV~yoddns 01 pau6!sap  say/uas paseq Ja~uaa  pue au~oy-u!  ~I!M lapow ~U!J!S!A  ~LUOH  VoddnS rCl!u~t~~ ayl luauraldw!  ‘suo!leln6aJ  a~!yam!  JNV~

y$!M &K3~S!SUO3  pUe ‘d’i130 01 IesodoJd  3ay &In03  ayl Ll! paq!JDSap  IapoW -JHfjSl~/k$Uno~ ZnJ=) e$Ut?S  aq) L#M a3UepJoXe ill :Z lt/Osy$!M &K3~S!SUO3  pUe ‘d’i130 01 IesodoJd  3av &In03  ayl Ll! paq!JDSap  IapoW -JHfjSl~/k$Uno~ ZnJ=) e$Ut?S  aq) L#M a3UepJoXe ill :Z lt/Os

S9NINNI938 lV3t10 :Z lN3NOdlhl03

~aLuo3lno  Jo/pue  SSaOOJd  uo SW04 01 spo~$aur  paw1 a~#  6U!Sn s$lnsaJ
aqi  Gugenlena  pue  sa!yh!pe  paypads aql  fkgJJJo$Iad  Aq auop aq lleqs s!yl  sah!pa[qo GU!MO~IO~  aql  ysydt.uoOOe  apue sleo6  6u!M01104  ayl Gu!ha!yOe  pJemol  YJOM  lleqs JopeJ:uo=)

(=>aV)  UE’Jpl!L/=)  bu!y4auag  SJaMSUV  :UleJ6OJd Jaya buyasuno3 Ayunukuo=)  znJ=)  eyes :hua6v

(1010002 - 00/6C AA) NVld )ItlOM JO 3d03S 0
N

a uam4x3
0

z# wa~puaw









I ueld uo!pe a/\!y.~aJJo:,
wewW  PN 01 puodsaa :o~ a/\!yMqO

=I!=/ ase3 fdV30 03 F.lodw
sassaoJd  pue sllys ~uau1a6eueu~

AlJal.reng  fSa~0N uoymdns lenp!A!pul  :p-6
asm 40 ~ualua/\oJdur!  uo sasmoj  $eyl

6U!O6UO  33-6 uo!syadns  (enpy!pul pax~eyu~ :p-6

ssaDoJd  Ma!AaJ

Jaad 6u!Jnp
Pa!J.!WP!  ‘-‘WM

pue papaau #3S l a w  Jo4 6u!u!eJl

se BU!OGUO
~uaura6eue~  ase3 pnpuo=) x1-6

epua6y 6uyeJl  pue 607 6uyeJl :3-6
:00/1/l  1 &I 3-6

N”
A

‘sa3!AJas
s~lnsa~  pue alnpay3s  ~a!Aay pue sal!g 3883  40 uogeJ6ay  ssasse  01

Jaad fl&?flUefl  St3Jtlpa3OJd  PUe Sa!CNlOd :Cj-6 SSECIOJd Ma!Aa)j JEIad  yawaldwl  :q-6
OO/l/Zl A8 19-6

sqj se=) fsuq saoyas  40 UO!y36a$U!

epuatjtj  6u!u!eJl  qy~  salnu!yy 614aayy ~JflSU~ $t?L#  ‘3Jllpk33OJd  PUe S+!lOd ymua6eueur  asm
urea1  flenueyy  SaJtlpE0OJd  pue '3!3!lOd  :e-6 00/l/01  43 :e-6 yJawa6tzueyy  ase=) yJawalduy :e-6 agJ6qJ!/aAOJdUJl  :6 aA!$3@CjO



0-C

SUeId YJOM aaU!wwO=>
pUe SaJnpaDOJd  aJn~X-lJ~S  aXIeUJaA0~  X-Z oo/ l/Z 147 13-z

vey3 leuoyez!ue6Jo 001 l/P
f&f30 0~ uodaa @a&Ieny)  :q-z palaldwoa  :q-z

gieq3 (euo!gez!ue6Jg
fdvao  01 uodaa &ayen~  :e-Z

lenueyy SaJnpaDOJd pue Sa!3!lOd
U!L#M  sau!lap!n~ leuo!geJadg  3uJ :3- 1

00/1/E
palaldwog  x-z

OO/l/Zl Aa 13-l

dV30 66/L/L  1
paJaldwo3 :q- 1

/OessaDau  se
S$UawaAOJdw!

/uo!genleAa
6U!O6UO
166/L/L  1

palaldwo3  :e- 1

SfllVlSSS3tlE)Okld  JO NOllWllVA3

.uo!ged!yed
JawnSUOcgUaJed  aJnsSe  pue sa+vas
yawaldw!  01 saugap!nfj  dO(aAaa :3-z

gejs  D~J u!eJJ pue aJ!y ‘gnJDaa  :q-z

*uogedp!yed
JawnsuW/yaJed  dolaAap

sauyap!n6  IeUOgeJadO aJedaJd  :3- 1

xo!geyawaldw!
weJ6oJd  ~04 1($!1!3e4 aJedaJd  :q- 1

yuauodwo3  weJ6OJd *SaJnpaDOJd  leuo!$?Jado
3av lieJo4 p+nbaJ waau Jaw w!iww pue 3avmd Jo4 Me4

pue $uawd!nba/aDeds  kyguapl  :e- 1 aJnDas/aJedaJd  : 1 aAg3a[qo

S3111A113v S3Al133r80

yuawaldwlxaywe4  $uaJed-oM$40  aaueuayew  pue uo!$ewJo4  ay$ 6u!6eJno%Ja  put?  sa!l!we4
6u!uay$6uaJ$s  40 asodJnd  aq$ yg~ saynras paseq-JaWa:,  ap!AoJd  03 la?uaD  awtosay Apuej e JualualdLu!  ptie dolaAap ‘suo!)eln6aJ  aA!guax.y

JNVl  qE!M  IuaWuo:,  pue ‘dV30 0) IeSOdOJd  3aV buno=) ayl u! paq!JDsap  lapow dHVsleyl()uno3  ztv3 eyes ayl ~I!M a~uepJo33E  ul :c 1Vog

EllN33 33WOS3tl  AllWWzl  :E lN3NOdWlw

VI



6



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

R E Q U E S T F O R A P P R O V A L O F ’ A G R E E M E N T
0 2 1 7

TO: Bocrd of Supervisors
County  Administrative Officer

County  Counsel

Auc’itor-Controller

FROM:
Human Resources Agency

(Dept.)

(Signature) q$&qZ?$%J  ( D a t e )

The Bocrd of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the Couiltv of Santa Cruz (Agency)

and., Food - Nutritioil Services, 236 Santa Cruz Ave., Aptos, CA. 95003 (Name & Address)

2. The agreement  will provide Abinistrative  support, fai;zil-7 resources center coordination for

the ARC project.

3. The Igreement  is needed, To implement the OCAP portri_on of AX grant to approve Amendnent $12

addiw $12,000 ol' FFSP curds; $19,315 ol' OCAP furids: 2nd $12,Z@O 05 social services funds.

4. Period of the agreement is from 7/l/00 to 6/30/01

5. Anticipated cost is $ 43 1 515 ~~~~ Not to exceed)

6 .  Remclrks:, beildmext ii2 contract term 7/l/00 - 6/30/01,  W-9 on ?j_ie Total Contract: $104,468

Contact'. Pi. Shippen x4419 ,,rg OA
01 - 39240Q/r-$19,315, 062' 392100,'3810 - $12,200

7. Appropriations  are budgeted in
0 3  - - 392100/4030  - $ 1 2 , 0 0 0 (Index#) (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74
-

Contract N&h3:9i8

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

Deputy.

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
I'RA hdr,lkLs;rator to execute the same on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz

t'unan Resources Agency (Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

(Analyst) B Y Date

Agreemr:nt approved as to form. Date

Dirtribut.on:
Ed. of Supv.. White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
Coun y Counsel  - Green l

Co. P dmin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Origilroting  Dept. - Goldenrod

*To Orig.  Dept.  i f  reiected.

, \DM - 29 (S/95)

Stale of Ca!ifornia 1
County of Santa Cruz

ss
)

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement w pro ed by
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an ord lY ered

in the minutes of said Board on County Admini *v e  fficer

lS- BY Deputy Clerk

_-



Contract No. 91918

0218

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROJECT

The County of Santa Cruz, by and through the Human Resources Agency,hereinafter
referred to as “COUNTY” and FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES, INC., hereinafter
referred to as “CONTRACTOR’, hereby amend contract number 91918 which provides
Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2001.
The purpose of this amendment is to: 1) modify the budget to incorporate the year two
budget and thereby modify the total contract amount; and 2) modify the Scope of Work to
incorporate year two responsibilities. All other provisions of said contract shall remain the
same.

(4 Paragraph 3.A. is amended to read:

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall pay
CONTRACTOR on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the
Human Resources Agency in accordance with Exhibit “A” (Budget),
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY prior to the release of any payments
under this Agreement. In no event shall the maximum payment
made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
exceed the sum of $104,468 for the period of July 1, 1999 through
June 30,200l.

(B) Exhibit “A” (Budget) is amended as attached.

cc> Exhibit “B” (Scope of Services) is amended as attached.

31

Ini t ia ls  -2( / ‘@7 5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY

1



SIGNATURE PAGE 0 2 1 9

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:
gency  Administrator

Sam Storek,  Executive Director
Typed Name/Title

Food and Nutrition Services, Inc.
Organization

236 Santa Cruz Avenue
Address

Amos. CA 95003
City State Zip

(831) 688 - 8840 ext.  240
Phone

94-266-2950
Tax ID #

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Distribution: Auditor-Controller
\. Contractor

N ~cpsadminiabcgrant@fns  amend #J.doc



37

EXHIBIT B
SCOPE OF WORK (FY 1999/00  - FY 2000/01)

0220

Food and Nutrition Services, Inc. will provide the following services in support of the
Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) Project:

1. Coordinate scheduling of Family Resource Center activities and provide
administrative support to the Center.

2. Assist in the planning and development of the Watsonville Family Resource Center.

3. In collaboration with, and on behalf of, ABC service providers, negotiate
occupancy agreements for Family Resource Center facilities.

4. Administer rental payments and agreements on behalf of ABC service providers.

5. Family Leadership Festival: On or before September 12, 1999, in collaboration
with the Family Resource Center Network, implement a half-day Family
Leadership Festival at the Watsonville Family Resource Center to include: planning
and organizing the event; conducting outreach to participants; advertising;
providing entertainment, food, materials and supplies for all activities; providing
child care and related activities. The purpose of the Festival is to: introduce
families to the Watsonville Family Resource Center; to engage families in the
planning, development and oversight of the Center and the Answers Benefiting
Children program locally and countywide; to celebrate the successes and honor
participants of previous FRCN Family Leadership events; to provide families with
information about services at the Center and in the community.

6. In consultation with the ABC Project Coordinator, provide information to be
included in quarterly reports as required by the Office of Child Abuse Prevention
(OCAP) ABC grant.

Initialm/ +?5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY

3



EXHIBIT A 0 2 2 1

FY 1999/2000  BUDGET
(Year 1)

Agency: Food & Nutrition Services, Inc.
Program: Answers Benefiting Children Project

Line Item Description Amount

.75 FTE Administrative Assistant (FRC Specialist)
($11 /lx w/25% benefits) 22,308

Occupancy
(ABC service provider rent, custodial, security @ La Manzana FRC) 20,420

Materials & Supplies 2,500

Family Leadership Festival
(advertising, outreach, materials/supplies, entertainment, child care, etc.)

9,465

Indirect Costs (grantee allocated @ 13.7%)

Sub-total

Contractor in-kind Match
(offset of Indirect Costs)

7,488

62,181

<1,228>

TOTAL 60,953

Initialsw I 7=5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY

4



FY 2000/01  BUDGET
(Year 2)

Agency: Food & Nutrition Services, Inc.
Program: Answers Benefiting Children Project

Line Item Description

0222

Amount

.37 FTE Administrative Assistant (FRC Specialist)
($1 l/hr w/25% benefits) 10,988

Occupancy
(ABC service provider rent, custodial, security @ La Manzana FRC) 24,790

Telephone 1,500

Materials & Supplies 1,000

Indirect Costs (grantee allocated @ 13.7%) 5,237

TOTAL 43,515


